Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Comet Group Limited

Company number

00278576

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8347 of 2012

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn Nicholas Guy Edwards Chnistopher James Farrington
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s} PO Box 810 PO Box 810 1 Woodborough Road
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane Nottingham
London London NGt 3FG
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credstors on

(b} 17 December 2012

Signed

JoinFAdministrator

Dated

17 Decenadrs L0i2

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the
ublic racard

Carly Barrington
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

UMM -

20/12/2012 #

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it o the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Comet Group Limited Court Case No. 8347 of 2012

In Administration (the “Company”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

17 December 2012

Neville Barry Kahn Christopher James Farrington
Nicholas Guy Edwards Joint Administrator

Joint Administrators Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP 1 Woodborough Road

PO Box 810 Nottingham

65 Shoe Lane NG1 3FG

London

EC4A IWA

Neville Barry Kahn, Christopher James Farnington and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint
Administrators of Comet Group Limited on 2 November 2012 The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal hahility

Disclaimer Notice
- Ths Statement of Proposals ("Proposal” of “Froposals’) has been prepared by Newie Barry ahn, Chnstopher Jamas Famngton and Nicholag Guy Edwards the

Jont Admmrustrators of Comet Group Linuted solely to compty with their siatutory duty under Paragraph 49 Schedula Bl of the tnsclvency Act 1386 (as amended)
10 lay before creditors & of thetr proposals for achiswnng the purposes of the Admunistratrons, and for no other purpose  IHis not stitabie 1o be refied wpon

by any other person or for any other purpose, or I any other context.

Thus Proposal has not bean prepered in contemplation of It beng used and 1s not surtable to be used, to inform any iINvesiment dacision in ralation to the dabt of or

any financal mterest 1n any of the Companies bstad above
Any esumated outcomes for creditors included 10 thes Proposal are llustrative only and cannot be nedved upon as guidance as 1o the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses 1o rely on this Propesal for any purpose or i any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the insolvancy Act 1986 (es
amended} does so at thair own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibilty and will not accept any kability

n raspect of thus Proposal

The Jort Admirustrators act as agents for Comat Group Limited and contract without personal liabiity  The appontments of the Joink Administrators are personal Lo
themn and, to the fullest extent permitted by taw, Delotie LLP doos net assume any responsibiity and will not actept any habhly 10 ary person i respect of ths

Proposat or the conduct of the Admmstrations.

All icensed Insalvency Prachiioness of Deloitta LLP are licensed in ihe UK to act as Insolvency Practbioners




CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 1
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS 5
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 9
4 DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 14
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 18
6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES i9
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 22
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE 81
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 24
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 2 November 2012
to 30 November 2012
3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs
4, Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
5. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25
6. Transactions with Connected Parties
7. Form 2.21B (Request Creditors’ Meeting)

Comet Group Limited ~ In Admintstration (the "“Company”)




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Ruies”

“the Joint Administrators”

"C n
"Deloitte”
“the Company”

"Secured Creditors”

“the Court”

“Banks”

"GA"

“JLLt
“EBIT”
“CID”
“AIM”
“EY[XX]"
“HAL"
“SPA’
‘RCF”
“RDC”
“‘RPS”
“ROT"

HEOSn
uPPu

“QFCH"
"SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIPg (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)'

Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

Neville Barry Kahn, Chnistopher James Farrington and Nicholas Guy
Edwards of Delortte LLP

Curcafapproximately
Deloitte LLP
Comet Group Limited

Hailey Acquisttions Limited
Micro P Lirmted

PNC Business Credit
Barclays Bank PLC

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Royal Bank of Scotland PLC
Barclays Bank PLC
HSBC Bank PLC

GA Asset Advisors Limited

Jones Lang LaSalle

Earmings before interest and tax
Confidential nvoice discounting
Alternative investment market
Fmnancial year ended [XX]
Hailey Acquisitions Limited

Sale & Purchase Agreement
Revolving credit facility
Regional Distribution Centre
The Redundancy Payments Service
Retention of Title

Estimated Qutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Haolder
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”)




11

1.2.

BACKGROUND

introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with detalls of ther proposals to achieve the
purposes of the Administration

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether o not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in this report

» background of the Company and
» the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors other than the PP, a
fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A(2)a) of the Act,
and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of the Company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the attached Form
2 21B at Appendix 8 and return it within the deadhne stated A deposit of £2,000 towards the
costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per Rule 2 37(3) of the
Rules

in the event no request (In the prescrnbed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of issue
of this report, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at Companies
House

Background

The business was established in Hull in 1933 selling batteries. and radios, and developed into
a mulb-product electncal retaler through a nationwide UK network of 235 stores (as at 2
November 2012}, transactional websites {principally www comet co uk) and business-to-
business ("B2B") activities

The principal products sold by the Company are categorised as Consumer Electronic Goods
and White Geods along with related products and services

Consumer Electronic Goods include wviston, audio, photographic, communication, games and
mulpmedia products

White Goods mclude washing machines and tumble dryers, fndges and freezers, gas and
electric cookers, microwave ovens, vacuum cleaners and small kitchen and other domestic
products such as kettles, toasters and rons

The Company also provided extended care plans, customer support arrangements and
financing products for its customers

Comet Group Limtted — in Administration {the "Company™) 1




The Company's operations were supported by two offices, a call centre, distribution centres,
repair centres and home dehlvery platforms at the following locations

* Rickmansworth, Hertffordshire Central functions {e g human resources, finance, IT),
» Hull Central functons (e g human resources, finance, IT),

= Clevedon, Bristol Call centre,

» Skelmersdale, Lancashire Distribution centre and reparr centre,

» Harlow, Essex Distribution centre,

+ Leeds Repar centre, and

» Nationally 12 home delivery platforms

1.3. Overview of Financial Information

The financial information presented below combprises extracts from the Company's audited
accounts for the 12 months to 30 Apnil 2011, unaudited Company accounts for the 12 months
to 30 April 2012, and draft management accounts for the 5 months to 30 September 2012
Piease note that this information has not been venfied by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Audited Statutory Unaudited Draft Management

Accounts for year Statutory Accounts Accounts for 5

to 30 April 2011 for the year to 28 months to 30

April 2012 September 2012

£000 £'000 £'000

Turnover 1,478.20M 1,279,060 428,478

Cost of Sales {1,104,266) (946,702) (306,604)

Gross Profit 373,935 332,358 121,874

Gross Margin % 253% 26 0% 28 4%

Other Expenses (390,450) (385,820} (143,989)
Exceptional

ltems (17,501) (46,841) _(4,284)

Interest Payable {5,639) (10,808) {4,603)

Tax
Credit/(Expense) 7,776 15,918 -
Profit/{Loss) (31,779) {55,193) (31,002)

Source Management/Audited Accounts

For the year ending 30 Apnl 2012, revenue fell by ¢ £200m compared 1o the pnor year This
was largely due to poor trading conditons and the increasing competition within the electrical
retall market  Exceptional costs increased by ¢ £293m to £46 8m, largely drniven by
irrecoverable deferred income tax, redundancy and onerous lease costs

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the "Company”) 2




Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Unaudited Draft
Statutory Statutory Management
Accounts Accounts Accounts
for year for the for 5 months
to 30 yearto 28 to 30
April April 2012 September
2011 2012
£'000 £000 £000
Fixed Assets
Tangible assets 98,861 74,595 68,300
Intangible assets - 11,900 -
Intangible assets 100 100 g 300
99,061 86,595 77,600
Current Assets
Stock 209,164 142,279 136,400
Debtors 71,112 54,413 53,100
Cash at Bank (See
Notes) 12,647 18,548 -
292,023 215,240 189,500
Liabiities
Due within one
year (See Notes) (289,234) (297,216) {293,400)
Due after more
than one year (16,016) (46,434) (44,700)
Provisions (13,232) {(11,432) {13,200)
Pension Deficit (30,118) - -
Total Liabilities (348,600) (355,082) (351,300)
Net Assets /
(Liabilities) 43,384 (53,247) (84,200)

Source Management/Audited Accounts

Notes For the 5 months to 30 September 2012, Cash at Bank has been netted off the debt due within

one year
Unaudited Statutory accounts for the year to 28 April 2012 had restated the prior year results These
are not reflected in the above figures which are consistent with filings at Companies House

Comet Group Limited — in Admirustration {the "“Company”) 3




1.4. Management and Employees

As at 2 November 2012, the Company employed 6,895 staff (4,791 Full Time Equivalents) as

follows
Retail 4 783
i Head Office 407
| Clevedon Call
| Centre 416
Distribution
Centres 408
Home Dehvery
Platform 827
Other 54
Total 6,895

‘ Statutory Information on the Company, including detalls of the Directors and Company
Secretary, bankers & sharehoiders 1s provided at Appendix 1

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”) 4




21.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

in 1984 the business was purchased by Kingfisher Pic In 2003, Comet demerged from
Kingfisher Plc, along with its sister electrical companies throughout Europe, and became a
fully owned subsidiary of Kesa Electricals Plc (now called Darty Pic)

Between 2008 and 2011, the Company suffered revenue decline of in excess of £100m with
annual revenue falling to £1,478 2m for the year ended 30 Apnl 2011 The Company reported
a profit of £16 2m for the 15 months ended 30 Apni 2008, however, it became ioss making the
following year, reporting annual losses of £5 4m, £3 8m and £31 8m for the subsequent three
years

In June 2011, Kesa commenced a formal sale process of Comet, appointing Merril Lynch to
manage the sale pracess On 8 November 2011, Kesa announced that it had entered into an
agreement with Halley Holdings Limited and Hailey Acquisitions Limited, entities advised by
OpCapita LLP, to sell Comet Group PLC (now renamed Comet Group Limited) and its
subsidianes for consideration of £1 In addition, they agreed to pay £50 milion to the hotding
company of Hailey Holdings Limited and Hailey Acquisitons Limited, and retain the labiity for
the Comet Defined Benefit Pension Scheme The sale completed on 3 February 2012

On completion of the acquisition HAL became the 100% shareholder in and secured lender to
the Company Concemns over Comet's ability to survive resulted in the loss of credit insurance
cover from its three largest credit insurers immediately prior to the acquisition which resulted in
the worsening of its working capital position and tightening of credit lines  For the year to 28
Apnl 2012, revenue was £1,279 1m and the Company incurred a loss of £95 2m

Following the acquisition of Comet, the senior management of Comet was enhanced and a
turnaround plan commenced, focused on improving profitability and improving Comet’s
working capital requirements so as to mitigate the impact of the loss of a matenal portion of
credit insurance A number of cost cuttng and working capital optimisation inihatives were
introduced, including

. Outsourcing non-profitable and working capital intensive parts of the business,
. Reduction and optimisation of stock levels,

. Reducing non-customer facing headcounts,

. improving efficiency of supply chain and home delivery network,

. Renegotiating cormmercial supply contracts,

. Rephasing rent payments, and

. Realignment of staff benefits to market norms

While the above initiatives had a beneficial impact on profitability and were sufficient to offset
the adverse impact of the loss of credit insurer support n the non-peak trading perods, the
Company continued to lose market share in the face of intense competition and supply
constraints

The continued loss of market share, lack of credit insurance and imitations on direct suppher
support resulted in the Directors of Comet identifying an increased credit requirement for peak

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”) 5




trading relative to imibial planning  The Directors sought to mitigate this requirement through a
series of inibatives, ncluding

. increased use of consighment stock,

. Sourcing products through alternative suppliers,

. Rephasing peak season intake planning,

. Seeking increased credit hmits from supphers, and

. Waorking with suppliers to secure third party credit nsurance

in September 2012, the Directors assisted one of its targest suppliers In secunng a £20 miflion
invoice facility and were partrally successful in increasing the credit himits with setect suppliers
on an uninsured hasis

When the news of a potential sale of Comet was pubhished in the media in October 2012, the
invoice facility was suspended In addition, the last remaming materral credit insurer
suspended cover for future shipments and supplier credit tightened further

In ight of the changes to credit availability and the increased funding required to fund the peak
trading penod, the Directors of Comet entered into further discussions with its secured
lenders

It became clear to the Directors on 31 October 2012 that Comet would not have sufficient
additional funding to meet its obligations and n light of the financial position and the fact that
the Company was unable to pay its debts or Itkely shortly to become se, the Board of Directors
conciuded that it would be in the best interests of the Company and its creditors to place the
Company mto Adrmnistrabon The Directors fled a notice of ntention to appomnt
Administrators on 1 November 2012

Following the filng of the notice, the Company received correspondence from a number of its
supphers claiming Retention of Title n relation to the goods supphied by them and / or notifying
terms and conditions which if applied prohibited the Company from selling those goods

On 1 November 2012, the Directors decided to close the stores for the morning of 2 November
to aliow the Company, in conjunction with its lawyers, time to consider the number and nature
of potential claims against it, as well as ensunng that no goods were sold which could lead to
avahd clam

The Board of Directors concluded that in the hght of legal advice, the Company should stop
selling products and stores should remain closed pending appointment of the Administrators

The Joint Administrators were appointed at 4 30pm on 2 November, 2012 Stores remained
closed for the remainder of the day to facilitate communication with all employees regarding
the appointment The stores re-opened for trading, under the control of the Administrators, on
3 November 2012

2.2,  Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Neville Barry Kahn, Chnistopher James Farnington and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte were

appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Company’s Diectors on 2 November
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Intention to Appoint Joint Administrators

Comet Group Limited = In Administration (the “Company”) 6




2.3.

2.4

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(case number 8347 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly or severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is sphitinto three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words, a restructuning which keeps
the actual entity intact})

2 If the first purpose 15 not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Administrators must perform therr
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate iqudation of the company This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (cr a more
orderly sales process than in liquidation)

3 If naither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Company had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that due to the trading performance of the Company and the insufficient value placed
on the Company's assets by thwd parties n order to effect a restructunng the Jomt
Administrators concluded that the first aption was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be obtained through an immediate iguidation of the Company This was 10
be achieved by the Jomnt Administrators continuing to trade the business of the Company
whilst offering the business for sale which it was considered would maximise realisations for
the Company's creditors In the event that a sale of the business as a whole could not be
achieved, this purpose would still be relevant as the protection afforded by the Admimstration
process against creditor action would permit the Jomnt Administrators to pursue offenng parts
of the business for sale In order to maximise realisations of the Company's assets for the
benefit of creditors and to realise the Company's stock through the store portfolic at higher
prices than could be achieved otherwise by way of a sale in iquidation

Electromic communication with creditors

fn an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including notice of the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment, updates and progress reports will be
posted onto a website, which has been set up specificaily for this purpose The web address 1s
www deloitte com/uk/comet

As previously adwised to all known creditors, permission has been obtaned from the Court to
enable the website to be updated without further notice _Please therefore ensure that you

Comet Group Limited — In Admirustration (the “Company”) 7




review the website reqularly for updates and further notices and reports. All data will be
retained on the website for 12 months from being uploaded to the site Creditors who wish
to be notified by email each time the website is updated should send an email to that

effect to cometcreditors@deloitte co.uk

The Joint Administrators will provide, without charge, a hard or electronic copy of any
document posted onto the website, to those requesting copies, such requests should be made
in writing to the Joint Administrators at the London address on the front of this report

Comet Group Limited — In Admimistration {the "Company™) 8




3.1.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Following discussions with the Directors of the Company, the Joint Administrators decided to
continue to trade the business through November and inte December, marketing the business
and its assets for sale as a going concern, whilst maximising stock realisations by benefitting
from the key pre-Chnstmas trading period

The main reasons for adopting this strategy were

e To allow the Administrators to seek a sale of the business and its assets as a going
concern, either in whole or in part, thereby improving overall asset realisations,

= Any potental going concern sale would also allow employees and fabiiies to be
taken on by a purchaser of the business, and

+ In the absence of a sale of the business as a going concern, as well as maximising
stock realisations, the strategy would allow an opportunity to seek lease premiums
from assignments of leasehold stores and sell other assets, including the Company's
key brands (Comet, Kitchen Science and Laskys)

On the first day of the Administration, members of the Jomnt Administrators’ team and their
representatives attended the Company's various premises to advise employees of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and to ensure appropniate secunty, controls and systems were n
place to allow the Company to continue trading

Notices of the appointment of the Joint Administrators were placed in the London Gazette and
the Times newspaper in accordance with the provisions of the Act

The Joint Administrators instructed sohcitors experienced in insolvency matters to provide
advice in respect of legal 1ssues ansing dunng the Administration

The following sections summanse the major actons taken by the Jomnt Administrators and
their staff since thewr appointment in relation to the Company's ongoing trading, attempts to
achieve a sale of the business as a going concern and the sale of other assets

Comet Group Limited — In Admimsstration (the “Company”) 9




3.2

3.3.

Sales of the Business

Following the announcement that the Company was in Admimstration an M&A process was
launched seeking a purchaser of the business

On receipt of a standard non-disclosure agreement, parties were provided with an information
pack and an accompanying process email which outlined that formal offers were required to
be submitted for the business as a whole or stock within the business or the internet, brand
and other assets 118 parties expressed an interest in purchasing the whole or parts of the
busmess Of the eleven partes interested n acquinng the business in its entirety, four offers
were recewved however after further consideration and in some instances due diligence the
parties withdrew or falled to make an acceptable offer to the Administrators A significant
concern of parties was the substantial working capital requirements needed to fund the
busmness going forward

Stock only offers were also received, however, these were dechned as they represented
significantly lower value than realising stock through on-going store trading

In order to maximise overall recoveres for creditors, the Joint Administrators have continued
to market the business for sale in its entirety, and also focused on the sale of the internet and
brand

At the tme of writing this report, the Joint Admimistrators are in negotiations with a smail
number of parties

Administration Trading

The Joint Administrators appointed GA as retall consultants to assist with maximising stock
realisations and the associated day-to-day management of the Company's 235 retaill stores
and its two regonal distnbution centres

In support of the stock sale programme, the Joint Administrators also made arrangements with
certain stock supphers to augment the stock already in the business

In common with many retaillers, certain of the Company's product sales and profitability are
heavily weighted towards the pre-Chnistmas trading season Stock sold after this period would
be at a lower selling price, thereby adversely impacting realisations for creditors The costs of
trading the stores beyond Chnstmas would also significantly increase due to the rental quarter
date faling due on 25 December 20612 Therefore, the Joint Adminustrators implemented a
stock sale programme, run in parallel with the sale of busmess process To date, the
inventory has been realised at sales prices significantly i excess of its lkely value n

liguidation

With the support of staff and the continuity of supply of essential goods and services, the Joint
Administrators were able to achieve the continued operation of the business This has
included entering into arrangements with landlords, secunty firms, logistics companies and
other key service providers

The Joint Administrators undertook a detatled review of the Company's cost base to ensure
staffing and overhead levels were consistent with business activity This resulted m 330
empioyees being made redundant shortly following the Joint Admunistrator's appointment
(detailed in Section 3 4)

Comet Group Limited — In Admimistration (the “Company”) 10




3.4,

The Jomt Administrators continued to provide extended care plans and customer support
arrangements by operating the two repair centres and twelve home delivery platforms  The
home delivery platforms were subsequently wound down and they completed their final
deliveries on 2 December 2012

The Company's Employees

At the date of appointment, the Company employed 6,895 employees (4791 Full Time
Equwvalents) across its various focations / functions

On 9 November 2012, 330 redundancies were made across the head office and support
centres

Subsequent to this, further redundancies were made n beth the head office and support
functions, and across the retail network as stores were closed Up to 7 December 2012, there
had also been over 570 resignations and voluntary leavers, particularly within the store
network At that time, 3,922 employees remained at the Company Redeployment
opportunities to nearby stores have also been pursued at closing stores

Shortly after the Admmustration appointment, a dedicated employee telephone helpline was
set up, operated by the Company's HR team with support from the Adrministrators' own
employee specialists i order to answer questions from the Company's employees and to
provide them with on-going information and assistance dunng the Administration The
helpime provision cludes assistance to former employees with making all claims for ther
statutory redundancy pay, pay in ieu of notice and hotliday pay from the Redundancy Payment
Office

Given the Company contnues to employ a large number of employees, the Joint
Administrators expect the helphne to continue to deal with a large number of calls from
employees, particuiarly if a buyer for the business cannot be secured Consequently, the Joint
Administrators have made arrangements for the helpline to remarmn in place into 2013 and unti
such time as the volume of calls reduces

in addition to the dedicated employee helpline an Employee Assistance Programme has been
set up mn conpunction with Job Centre Plus. A number of initiatives, as part of wider Employee
Assistance programme, have been implemented These include

s The establishment of a dedicated jobs website on which job vacancies from
alternative employers will be posted,

* Regional job fairs to be held in January 2013 supported by Job Centre Plus and a
number of third parhies who offer CV writing and interview technique training, and

s Optional jobs e-mail which the employees can sign up to receve The emal will
contain the latest st of job vacancies provided by potential employers

We estimate the total costs If all the Company's employees are uttimately made redundant will
be £23 2m, which mciudes the employees' statutory redundancy pay (£11 1m), pay in heu of
notice (£10 6m) and accrued holiday pay (£1 5m} The statutory redundancy pay and pay in
heu of notice will be unsecured claims against the Company, where the RPS will pay these
amounts to the employees up to the statutory imits and then make a subrogated unsecured
claim against the Company The accrued holiday pay will also be met in the first instance by

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”) 11




3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

the RPS, up to the statutory himits, and then reclaimed as a preferential debt by the RPS
against the Company The Administrators expect all preferential clarms to be patd in full by
the Company from assets realised during the Admimstration

Retention of Title

Since the date of Administration, the Joint Administrators have received claims from 82 stock
supphers who have sought to enforce retention of title over the stock supphed to the Company
These claims Jf valid, would account for over 85% of the Company’s inventory held at the date
of Administration

In tandem with our legal adwvisors, all claims recewed to date have been reviewed and, where
deemed appropriate with achieving the purpose of trading the business for the benefit of
creditors, compensatory ssttlements have been made As detaled i the Recepts and
Payments account at Appendix 2, compensatory payments made to 30 November 2012 total
£22 8m and expected total retention of title settlement payments of circa £40m wiil be made

Debtors

At the date of appointment the debtors ledger totalled £15 3m and to date some £14m has
been recovered and various disputed claims are being pursued

To the extent that disputes cannot be resocived, the Jomt Administrators will consider taking
alternative courses of dispute resolution that is likely to involve passing to collection agents
and taking legal action against the debtor

The Administrators continue to oversee the debt collection process and are pursuing
recoveries in respect of the iedger Winterhill Largo, a debt collection agency, has been
instructed to coltect circa 250 balances on the ledger

Property

The Company held a portfolio of 276 properties which pnmanly comprised of leasehold stores
(235 trading stores, 23 vacant or sub-let stores) supplemented by a small number of other
properties (including 12 home delivery platforms, two distributton centres, two offices and a
call centre) and one freehold property in Glasgow

On 2 November 2012, the Joint Administrators appointed agents to support Deloitte’s
specialist Real Estate Advisory practice and market the property leasehold interests Given
the number of properties, the Joint Administrators have retained a number of the Company's
property team to support in collating and co-ordinating information requests and the deed
packets that will later be required to conclude lease arrangements

In addition to the parties interested in the sale of the business as a going concem, an
immediate marketing campaign resulted in a substantial number of expressions of interest for
properties within the leasehold portfolio  The Jont Administrators have been successful to
date in completng a number of lease assignments, and expect to achieve further lease

assignments in due course

Comet Group Limited — In Adrmynistration {the "Company”) 12




Prior to adminustration, the Company agreed sale terms in relation to the disposal of a freehold
property in Glasgow, with completion scheduled for 1 November 2012 Due to the events
immediately pnor to the Administration appointment the sale was not completed The Jont
Administrators achieved completion on 13 November 2012 at the full asking pnice of £2 325m
to a third party

Other Assets

Shortly following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, JLL were appointed to value the
assets located at the Company's premises (fixtures and fitings and computer equipment) and
its vehicle fleot

JLL advised that the most beneficial outcome for fixtures and fittings was for them to be sold
as part of the exit from the locations

The majorty of realisable value was identified as being in the vehicle fleet The Company
operated a fleet of 493 cars, vans and traiers, of which 16 cars, 12 vans and 83 trailers were
owned by the Company, with the remainder being on contract hire  JLL have been instructed
to realise the owned vehicles/ trallers

In addition to the stock held for sale through stores, the Company held approximately £2 7m
{ex VAT) at cost price of damaged stock compnising refurbished, graded, and repatrable stock,
as welfl as that which 1s beyond economical repair It 1s not possible to sell the majonty of
these goods through the normal retail network, and as such a number of specialist parties
were identified as potential purchasers for this stock

A similar process has been run to dispose of the Company's repair spares stock A nurmnber of
parties have been approached, including manufacturers, to establish best value

Comet Group Limited — in Admtrustration (the “Company”™) 13



4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

4.1. Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submitted by the Directors of the Company as at 2 November
2012, a summary of which i1s attached at Appendix 3

in accerdance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, ne provision has been
made In the Statement of Affars for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Company 1s summarised at Section
13, as drawn from the books and records of the Company and an up to date schedule of
creditors, 15 attached at Appendix 3 The Joint Admimistrators have not cariied ocut any worh of
the nature of an audi on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Company These include

s Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture security over the
Company and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors  This prionty 1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see Section
4 5) Further detalls of the Company's security are set out i Section 4 3

» Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are paid in prionty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
charge holders

¢ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations

Please note that fuli details of the creditors as set out in the Directors’ Statement of Affaws
have not been included within Appendix 3 due to the fact that it runs to many pages which
would result in this report being tooe farge to download from the website in reasonable time

The Joint Administrators have therefore posted this document separately onto the website
www deloitte com/uk/comet from where it can be downloaded Copies of this infformation can
also be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

4.2 Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
The Directors have provided detalled explanatory notes to therr sworn Statement of Affairs,
which are attached at Appendix 3
The following shouid be noted

e Stock is subject to the Secured Creditors’ floating charge and not subject to the Asset
Backed Lending facility fixed charge as shown in the Statement of Affairs

e The Statement of Affars excludes the running costs incurred by the business during the
Administration trading period

Comet Group Limited — In Adminsstration (the "Company™} 14




e Based on our work since our appointment on 2 November 2012, the Joint Administrators’
own estimate of the creditors’ financial position 1s set out below We esttmate total asset
realisations, after meeting the business’ operating costs and the costs of Administration,
will be circa £52m, such that the claims of the preferential creditors of circa £1 5m will be
paid 1n full and the maximum PP of £0 8m will be available to the Company’s unsecured
creditors We estimate that the secured creditors will suffer a deficit of circa £96m against

therr debts of £145m
Summary Estimated Outcome Statement
Em
Fixed assets 53
Inventory 344
Cash 165
Debtors 61
Total assat realisations 62,2
Less Administrator, legal and agents fees and disbursements (10 4)
Assets availabte to preferential creditors and PP 518
Less Preferential creditors (15)
Less PP (0 6)
Assets availlable to the secured creditors 49.7
Less Amounts owed to the secured creditors (145 4)
Estimated deficit to the secured creditors (857)

Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statement

- Fixed asset realisations compnse freehoid and leasehold properties, intangible assets
(including trade names and brands), fixtures and fittings, office equipment and motor
vehicles

- Estimated realisations from the sale of mventory through the Company’'s 235 retail
stores are shown after meeting the costs of operating the two offices, call centre, the
two RDCs, two repar centres and twelve home delivery piatforms These costs
include the wages and salanes of the Company's employees, all the other operational
running costs incurred by the business, settling valid retention of title claims (where
commercially advantageous to do so) and GA’s store management fees

- Cash relates principally to funds held in the Company's vanous bank accounts, cash
in the store tifls and cash in transit at the date of the Administration

- Realisations from debtors have been estimated following a comprehensive review of
the various accounts receivable ledgers

- Preferential creditors represent the employees’ accrued holiday pay as shown in the
Company's records at the date of the Administration

- Details of the PP are provided in Section 4 5

- The secured creditors were owed approximately £145m at the date of the
Administration and we estimate they will suffer a shortfafl against their lending of circa
£96m

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the *Company”) 15




4.3,

4.4,

4.5,

4.6.

Secured creditors

The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators I1s set
out in the Directors' Statement of Affairs and explanatory notes thereto

Preferential Claims

The Preferential claims stated in the Directors Statement of Affarrs relates to employee holiday
pay accrued up until the date of the Administration appointment These have been included In
the Directors’ Statements of Affairs for £1 5m At the date of the Adminustration, there was
also circa £0 6m owed to employees for wages and salaries earned on 1 November 2012
This has, since been paid as an expense of the Administration, but 1s included within the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs as a preferential debt

There are no other known preferential claims outstanding

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a PP of the
Company’s net property avaiable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured credifors This equates 1o

»  50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,
» Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Based on current information, 1t 1s estimated that £600,000 will be available to distnbute to
unsecured creditors from the PP

Due to the likely distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP you are requested to submit
a Proof of Debt form (attached at Appendix 6), together with supporting documentation, to the
London address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of the Joint Administrators

Unsecured Claims

The value of unsecured creditors as at 2 November 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s ¢ £232 9m, including estimated
contingent claims, such as landlords’ claims in respect of future rent and diapidations

There will not be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Secured
Creditors Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avallable to pay a dividend fo the
unsecured creditors of the Company other than a very small distnbution under the PP as
noted above, of less than 1p in the pound

Comet Group Limited — In Admumstration {the “Company”) 16




4.7. Creditors Meeting

As the Joint Administrators do not expect that there will be any funds available to the
unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of a PP distnbution as detailed above, a meeting of
creditors wili not be held A request In the prescnibed manner that the Joint Administrators call
a meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Company (individually or jointly) Creditors wishing to submit this request should complete the
attached Form 2 21B (at Appendix 8) and return it to the Joint Administrators no later than 31
December 2012

A deposit of £2,000 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per rule 2 37(3) of the Rules

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the "Company™) 17




5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

51. Introduction

A statement of Pre-Admimistration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Admmnistraton costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the Company entered
into Admimstration but with a view to its doing so

5.2. Approval of costs

There will be no funds avaitable to the unsecurea creditors oiher than by virtlie of Seclion
176A(2)(a) of the Act, that 15 payment out of the PP, therefore, approval of the unpaid Pre-
Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3){b) of the Rules, which 1s
outhned beiow

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shalt be

+ By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, or
+ |[f the Joint Adminustrators have made, or intend to make, a distribution to preferential
creditors, by the approval of
- each secured creditor of the Company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval

Approval from the secured creditors and requisite majonty of preferential creditors will
therefore be sought in respect of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs Please note that the
Joint Administrators expect the preferential creditors to be paid in full

Comet Group Limited - In Administration (the “Company”) 18




6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

There will be no funds avallable to the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, fixing the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will
be approved In accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the Rules, which Is outlined as follows

® Where the Joint Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b} of
Schedule B1 of the Act the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be
fixed by approval of

- each secured creditor, or

- f the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential
creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval

The secured and preferental creditors will be invited to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed

{ by reference to the time properly gen by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters anising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus
VAT,

Please note that the Joint Administrators expect the preferential creditors to be paid in full

In lne with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outiined above there 15 no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution n respect of Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been submitted for payment at this stage, no information has been
provided This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval of

expenses

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the Joint
Administrators instructed a number of law firms with the approprate expertise and experience
in dealing with this type of Admmnstration to advise on separate matters regarding the
Administration  The firms mnstructed are Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP, Mayer Brown
LLP, SNR Denton, Macfarianes LLP, and Eversheds LLP

The Joint Administrators are liaising with each firm in respect of their costs to ensure that
these are regularly reviewed and n ine with fee estimates provided by them Legal fees of
£0 1m plus VAT have so far been paid Details of any further legal fees paid will be provided
in our next report to creditors

Comet Group Limited — tn Adrinistratien (the "Company’) 19




6.4.

6.5.

JLL, a firm of independent property consultants and chattel agents, were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to value the Company's fixtures and fittings, and other chattels, ang o
arrange a sale by auction of the Company’s vehicle fleet Thesr remuneration for the valuation
work will be on a fixed fee basis, and for the on-hine auction will be on a commission-only
basis No fees have yet been pad to JLL

Other independent agents instructed by the Joint Administrators are as follows

» CAPA, to identify and recover any overpayments owed by suppliers and utihity
providers

s PRGX UK Ltd, to identify and recover any rebates owed by suppliers

s Candatis Associates, to identify and recover any over payments for water rates

The fees of CAPA, PRGX UK Ltd and Canadits Associates will be on commissicn-only bases
relating to recoveries they achieve

The Jont Administrators have also instructed DJD, the Real Estate advisory business of
Deloitte LLP, to recover overpayments and rebates of business rates on a commission only
basis

To oversee and control the Company's ongong trading during Admimistration, the Jont
Administrators have appointed GA GA’s fees are conditional on GA achieving a pre-
determined trading profit from the stock available at the commencement of the Administration

GA are also engaged by the Joint Administrators to provide commercial advice on settlements
of the Retention of Tile clams from the merchandise suppliers for which they will be
remunerated based upon the level at which these claims are ultimately settied

The Jomt Administrators have so far paid £0 2m (including VAT) to GA for thewr work on
Retention of Title claims and £1 6m (including VAT) an account of their direct expenses
incurred in managing the Company's trading operations

All agents' fees are being and will continue to be carefully reviewed before payment is
approved

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% In value of the
unsecured creditors, or with leave of the Court, may, in wrnhng, request the Jont
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt
of this report, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of

Comet Group Limtted —~ In Administration {the "Company”) 20




receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration andfor expenses being

complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Comet Group Limted — tn Administration {the “Company”)

21



7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of our statutory duties, the Joint Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person we consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their
management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of failure and wili submit a report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Please note that this 15 a confidential repart and the contents of which cannot be disclosed to
creditors

As part of our investigations the Joint Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory comphance issues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions {(including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should
write to the Jont Administrators at the London address given on the front of this report

SiP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment are provided at Appendix 6

Appendix 6 has been based on information prepared by the management of the Company and
the Joint Administrators have not yet fully reviewed all of the transactions detailed and have
not, therefore, reached any conctusions

Should creditors have information regarding any such fransactions they should forward details
in writing to the Joint Administrators to the London address on the front of this report

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, uniess an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avallable to the Joint Administrators such as,

° an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

. filng a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. In the event that the Company has no property the Joint Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tme the appontment of the Jont

Comet Group Limited ~ In Administration (the “Company”) 22




74,

7.5.

Administrators ceases and three months following that date the Company s deemed
to be dissolved

in addition the Joint Administrators could propose to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liyuidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement
Reference will be made n the resolutions within this report as to the exat route most suitable to
the circumstances of each Administration

The exit route chosen In relation to the Company will largely depend on the circumstances of
the Administration Based on current information, the most ikely exit route will be to move the
Company into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation in order to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors and in order to disclaim any onerous property where appropnate

Alternatwvely, the Jommt Admmistrators may apply to the Court for the authonty to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors (under the PP) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve
the Company, or If appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to Section
176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (PP for unsecured debts) shall not apply

If there 1s a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Joint Admnistrators
are discharged from liabihty 1n respect of any action of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant
to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upan registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distribution to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators will seek ther discharge from the Secured Creditors and
preferentiaf creditors

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order 1n respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that

Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at any of the Company’s
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Joint Administrators as soon

as possible

Comet Group Limited — In Admmustration (the "Company™} 23




STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Comet Group Limited Court Case No. 8347 of 2012
in Administration
(the “Company”’})

The Joint Administrators' proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs and the realisation of the assets of
the Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Joint Aaministraiors continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of
the Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with thewr investigation into
the affairs of the Company,

the Joint Admnistrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Joint Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opinion, that the Company wilt have no assets available for distribution,

the Joint Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, In the event the creditors of the Company so determune, at a meeting of crediors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

that, if a Creditors' Committee i1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneraton In
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators' and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work I1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising n the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the tme when the mieage i1s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, if a Creditors' Committee I1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detaled in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved by the
secured and preferential creditors of the Company And that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the reahisation of assets and resclution of all matters in the Admintstration,
and as quickly and effictently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Admunistrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This
may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court perrssion I1s

Comet Group Limited — In Admimistration (the “Compary”} 24




10

Yours faithfully

Neville Barry

obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the
Company into Credstors' Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,

that, If the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liqudators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liguidation  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nommnate & different person to be
Liquidator(s) prowided the nomination I1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

i the absence of Creditors'’ Committees, the Secured Creditors and Preferential
Creditors of the Company agree that the Jont Administrators be discharged from liability
per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filng their final repo creditors and vacating office

n, Chnstopher James Farnngton and Nicholas Guy Edwards

Joint Administrators of the Company - In Administration

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 1 Woodborough Road
66 Shoe Lane Nottingham

London NG1 3FG

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn, Chnstopher James Farrington and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint
Administrators of Comet Group Limited on 2 November 2012. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal ability.

Ali hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the *Company”) 25




COMET GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name
Previous Names
Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Comet Group Limited
N/A

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

8347 of 2012

2 November 2012

Neville Barry Kahn and
Nicholas Guy Edwards
PO Box 810

Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3IWA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

00278576
8 August 1933

None

Royal Bank of Scotland PLC

Barclays Bank PLC
HSBC Bank PLC

PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP

The Directors of the Company

John Charles Clare
Carl David Cowling

Robert Francis James Darke

Chnstopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

1 Woodborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

Comet Group Limited — In Administration {the "Company”)

26




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 2
Comet Group Limited {in Administration)
Receipts & Payments Account
For the pericd 02 November 2012 - 30 November 2012
Statement of Bafance to 30
£ Affairs Notes Nov 2012
TRADING ACCOUNT
RECEPTS
Sales 70,500,000 ! 92,865,025
Bank Interest 10,850
Other Income 1418
92,877,294
PAYMENTS
Cost of Sale (1.603,149)
Purchases (620,747)
Direct Labour {6,036,664)
Employee £xpenses (38,191)
Consultancy Fees (59,131}
Compromise Agreements see note 1 {22,815,665)
Ransom Costs {365,907)
Carriage (1,668,598)
Advertising {512,023}
Bank Charges (451,674}
Sundry Expenses (22,335)
Reparr Costs (29,014}
Comnage (112,000}
Secunty (177,493)
Professional Fees {1,027 586)
hsurance {93,685)
{35,633,860)
Tradmg Surplus see note 2 57.243.433
Comet Group Limited — in Administration (the "Company”) 27



APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 2
Comet Group Limited (in Admimistration)
Receipts & Payments Account
For the period 02 November 2012 - 30 November 2012
Statement of Balance to 30
Affarrs Notes Nov 2012
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
RECHFTS
ntellectual Froperty /Brand 5,000,000 -
Freehold Froperty 2,300,000 2,325,000
Deposis with Supphers 900,000 -
HMRC Bongd seenote 3 1,399,850
Penalty interest 4,128
Fixed Charge Bank Interest 367
PAYMENTS
Legal Costs {11,375}
3,717,970
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
RECHPTS
Trading Surplus (brought down from above) 57,243,433
Cash at Bank 24,700,000 * 8,260,199
Fre Appontment Cash in Transit seenote 3 1,792,804
Debtors 15,400,000 1,721,844
Leasehold Realsations Uncertain 149,250
Fixtures & Fithings 700,000 78,090
Rates Refund 3,500,060 53,239
Insurance Refund 16,803
Office furniture & Motor Vehicles 1,100,000 -
69,315,661
PAYMENTS
Refunds {3,902
Statutory Advertsing —_ (815}
(4.517)
Balance to Dato = 73.020.114
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank 80,141,571
Cash i Transit 8,105 600
VAT Recewvable 2,834,418
Ringfenced Funds 1,018,656
VAT Payable (18,606,131)
VAT Payable (Fixed Chg) (465,000}
73,029,114
Notes
1 The estmated value of £70 5m shown for stock within the Drectors Staterment of Affars 5 net of
estmated Retenbon of Titke compromse payments but excludes any associated costs of sellng the stock.
2 The Adminstration trading surplus will be reduced to appraximately £34m follow ing the settiement of
trading costs
3 Per the Staterent of Affars, the cash at bank balance of £24 7m compnses cash in fransd (£3 1m},
cash at bank (8 2m), holdbacks (£8 3m)} and trapped cash (£5 1) This s compared against the Receipts
& Payments balance of £8 2m which relates exclusively to cash al bank. The HMRC Bond (£1 4m)
detalled n the Receipts & Payments account 1s included within the cash at bank figure on the Staternent of
Affars
28

Comet Group Limited ~ in Administratien (the "Company”)




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Kute 229

Statement of affairs

APPENDiX 3

Page 1 of 7

Form 2 148

Name of Company
Comet Group 1 imated

Company number
278576

I the 1 hypeh Conrt of Jusuce Chancerv Division, Compames
Court

Court case number
8347 of 2012

(8 tnsirs name oid addzens of  Statement us 1o the aflrs of () Comet Group Limited Hill House, | Litile New Street, London

regitered offiee of tire company
FCAA TR

(o insurtdue  on the (b) 2™ November 2012 the date that the company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated m this staterment of affairs are o full true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) HZ"" November 2012 the date 1hat the comnpany entered

administration

Full name Robert [y nm____
Sigaed -

v
Dated 7 De er 2012

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”)

29




APPENDIX 3

Page 2 of 7 |
|
|

A - Summary of Assets
Estimated to
Asgets Book value Realise
£m £m
Assets subject to first ranking fixed charges over bank deposits:
1 Bank deposits t19 1i 3
2 Less due to the fixed charge holder -53
Surplus under the Bank deposit fixed charges carried down 65
Assets subject to the Asset Backed Lending facility fixed
charge
3 Trade debtors g9 66
4 Stocks 1418 705
71
5 Less due to the Asset Backed Lending fadliity fixed charge holder =29 7,
Surplus under the worldng capital facility carded down 47 4
Assets subject to the Revolving Loan Facility fixed charge
6 Freehold property 06 23
7 Leasehold property 06 Uncertain
8 Intellectual propenty rights / brand 87 50
73
9 Less due to the fixed charge holder -110 4
Defidt under the Revolving Loan facility recaverable under Aoating charge -103 1
Other pledged assets
10 QOther deposds with suppliers 17 17
11 less due to the supphers 08
Surplus from deposhs 09
Asszets subject to floating charge:
Surplus under the fixed charge cash and working capltal factfity and
surplus from other pledged assets brought down 549
12 Fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery 643 07
13 Office furniture and equipment and motor vehicles 11 11
14 Other debtors 88 88
15 Prepayments and refunds 94 35
16 Cash and cash equivalents 128 128
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 817
Segnature V/ Date q’{/'l I{ZOtL |
/
!
f
|
30

Comet Group Limited — In Admunsstration {the “Company”)




APPENDIX 3

Page 3of 7
Al - Summary of Liabilities
Estamated to
Realise
£m Em
Estwnated toto) assets available for preferential creditors 8.7
(carmied from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
17 Employees for holiday pay and wage arrears {21)
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 796
18 Estimated prescnbed part of net property 06)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 730
19 Debts secured by fioating charges deficit under the fixed charge brought down {103 1)
Estimated defidency of assets after floating charges (24.1)
Unsecured non preferential claims
20 Unsecured non-preferential clams (74 3)
21 Unsecured Employee daims {(242)
22 Contingent Property claims (1350}
23 Less prescribed part 08
(232 9}
Estimated defidency as regards non-preferential {(257.0)
creditors
24 Issued and called up capital (40 1)
25 Share Premium (13 9)
(536)
Estimated total deficiency as regards members {310.6)
I‘
Date ?[‘L/‘Lo[l/
31

Comet Group Limrted — In Admunistration (the “Company”)




APPENDIX 3
Page 4 of 7

Notes o Statement of Affarrs

Notes to the Statement of Affairs

Basix of preparation

The Statement of Affairs tor Comet Group Limited {“the Company™} has been prepared to account for net
book vaives ard! Habihities under internaticnal Financial Reporting Standards § IFRS"} This was the basis
used to prepare the Company's management accounts and Its draft statutory Financial Statements for the
year ending 30 Apnl 2012

The estimated book values are based on the management accounts of the Company to 27th October 2012
rolled forward to 2nd November 2012

The realisabte values tn the Staternent of Affairs have been prepared on the assumption that the
administrator maximises returns by selling the assets of the business piecemeal rather than seling the
bustness as 3 gOME concern

The estimates of reahisable values in the statement do not include any costs of realising the assets, for
example paying for the operaton of the stores during the adrministration period

No amounts have been mcludad in relation to steps taken by the administrator to purchase more stock
from new suppliers or from existing suppllers {e g consignment stock or stock subject to retentton of title
claims) to sell ata profit during the administration period

The Statement of Atfairs has been prepared on the basis that the security granted to PNC and to HAL 15
valid The directors express no views on any lega! lssues there may be concerning the extent, character or
vahdty of the security

Fix arges and fign

Charges and liens over Bank deposit accounts in favour of Barclays Bank pic, HS8C Bank plc and Micro #
timited

These charges cover

a} exposure to Barclays Bank plc i respect of exposures anising from merchant acquiring services to the
Cornpany (e g non delivery of goads pasd for but not delivered and faulty product sold pre-
admunistration),

i} exposure to Barclays Bank pic and HSBC Bank plc n relation to two standby ietters of credit and a bank
guarantee, and

c} exposure in relation to any fatlure to account for Micro P owned consigrment stock held by the
Company

The reahsable values have been estimated with reference to the likely liability and any offsetting balances
held in creditor balances on the balance sheet

Charge In favour of Halley Acquisitions Limited {("HAL") re Asset Backesd Lending Facihty

A £30m facility secured on inventory and certain recelvables which was provided by PNC Financiat
Servites UK Lirited ("PNC"} A charge was granted tn favour of PNC on 2Bth March 2012 This charge
was registered on ath Apri! 2012 The loan was assigned to HAL on 31st October 2012

The balance under the facility owing according to HAL comprises
Em

Principal and interest due at Znd November 2012 285
tegal fees chargeable under the agreement o1
Termination fee 69
Service fees for future moaths 02

297
HAL's registered address Is 6-8 Underwood Street, London N1 71Q

3727 q

Comet Group Limited — In Admunistration (the "Company”)

32




APPENDIX 3

Page 5 of 7
Notes to Statement of Affairs
4 Charge in favaur of Hailey Acquisitions Limited re Revolving Loan faciity ("RLF"}
A fixed and fioating charge was granted to HAL on 3rd February 2012 to secure amounts doe under the
£186 2m Revolving Loan Facitity  The security on the RLF was registered on &th February 2012
Em
Opening balance on completion at 3rd February 2012 1154 |
Net repayment of principal from Comet to HAL In penrod to 2nd Novernber 2012 35 '
Balance of Prnctpal at 2nd November 2012 - 1059
Acerued interest on princpal outstanding at 2nd Nov 23
Commutment fee cutstanding at 2nd Nov 2012 22
Debt owing under RLF at 2nd November 2012 1104
AR —————

The opemng debt owing to HAL under the Revolving Loan Facitity on 3" February 2012 was drawn down by
the Lompany during the compietion process tn order 1o repay an intercompany baiance due tu Kesd nlernatinai
urnited ['KIL*)of £115 Im  KiL was a fellow subsdiary wath the Company of Kesa Electricals plc

An arrangements fee of £9,329k accrues annually over the five year term of the factity  This is added to
the batance of principal at each anniversary, so no amount had been added to the facility at 2nd
November 2012 An accrual of £1,396k in relation to this fee s included in the book value 1fHAL chaoses
to terminate the facility then the entire arrangement fee becornes due The directors do not beheve that
the RLF has been terrminated

N m al as: ligation n

Property

Freehold praperty 15 valued on the basis of & sale transaction that has exchanged and is awalting
completion

Leasehold property ‘The directors have not included an estrnated amount In relation to premia
recewvable for the assignment of leasebold interests  The directors experience of lease assignment and
surrenders anses from transactions entesed into as a going concern The amount realised wilt depend on
the strategy of the admimstratar and there s a high level of uncertainty as 1o the outcome

Fixtures, fittings, plant and machinery

The assets in the book value include assets in the fellowing major categories

Display equipment and racking, Etectrical and plumbing wark, Hooring, suspended celings, securlty
equipment The net book value will include the depreciated cost of installation  The directors understand
that the admimistrator Intends to close the stores and warehouses in a relatwvaly short period and
therefore do not expect a significant return on the sale of these assets  The directors have astimated the
proceeds on an amount of £2k per store plus additional amounts for distribution and information
Technology assets

Inventaory

The directors assumption on the realisable value of inventory 15 based on deducting from the current
book value of inventory the fuli value of retantion of title claims recewved by the admimstrator And the
applying the expected realisation percentages to the different classes of stock

The total amount of these ckams {including VAT) has alsa been deducted from the creditor balances
The mam assumption on realisable value ts based on the directars’ recent expenence of store closures

Dehtors and prepayments
The secured trade debiors are not fully recoverable as some relate to the sale of electronic grft cards and

vauchers which have not been honoured foflowing the appointment of the admimistrators
The mam prepayment that the directors expect ta recover relates to rates

4727

Comet Group Limited — in Admmstration {the “Company”} 33




APPENDIX 3
Page 6 of 7

Notes to Statement of Affairs

Notes on Unsecured Creditors

Customers

The duwectors have provided a separate {ist to the Administrator detatling customers who have pad for
goods that have not breen delivered or collected  For secunity and privacy reasons therr personai details
are not hsted in the Statement of Affairs

The Company's obligation, under the Sale of Goods Act, to refund customers who have purchased fauity
praduct prior to administration, cannot be attributed to indwidual customers 1t is likely that this hability
will be partly satishied by amounts withheld from the secunty depost by Barclays Bank plc for customers
who paid by credit and certain debit cards and in part by manufacturers repairing or replacing product

Employees
The directors believe that amounts are due to employees i refation to

Payn lew of wotee on the assumption that the admintra.or 5 Bgudating he assets
Redundancy pay on the assumphion that the adrinistratar 1s hiquidating the assats

These amounts have been Included in the list of unsecured creditors A separate iist of employees who
are creditors has been provided to the administrator For security and privacy reasons thelr personat
details are not listed in the Statement of Affairs

Arrears for wages and store bonuses up to £800 per emplayee together with holiday pay have also been
included in the preferentlal creditor category

The directors have notinduded any amount in respect of non consultation with employees prior to
redundancy Administrators often find it tifflcult to consult with employees praperly during
admimstration and some employees were made redundant in mid November The extent of the lability
would depend on a tribunal judgment and 15 a result of post administration decisions  As an indication of
the scale of a potentiat Habifity, 3 months of payroll (equwvalent to a 90 day consultation perod) is
approxumately £21m

Accruals

In the time avalable the directors have been unable to fully allocate all atcruals and liabilities in respect
of services provided to a specific supplier We have Included estimated amounts in respect of certain
liabilises that are not attributed to specific suppliers Most of these habiities wall be payable to creditors
already listad

Lease and other property obligations

To be prudent, the directors have assumed that the admimistrator will not achieve a gomg concern sale
The directors have therefore included certain contingent habilities i the estunate outcome staterment
The fult amount payable over the remamning term of operating leases is £672m  For property leases the
directors have reduced this by making an assessment of the perind that the Administrator or lzndlord wiil
take to re-let the properties  The actual amount that will be claimad 15 unknown and will depend on
future lettings

The average periad to relet 1s assumed to be approximately 18 months on average

An assessment has been made of petential clawms in refation to ditapidatiens and strip out costs 1o returmn

stores to their original condition  Thus §s a subjective estimate and the directors do not know the extent to
which the adrmunistrator will clear the stores The amourt 15 equivalent to an average of EE0k per store

7
5127 . bD o

Comet Group Limited — In Adrimistration {the "Company”) 34




APPENDIX 3

Page 7 of 7

QSet

g0
Lz
G8i
Bt

Zve

601
£E€L

157

151 pajielap 985 [ 99
{L v2)
1sij palielap 398 £28

w3

iZ19

sunep fAuadosd usbunuos g0

$210)S U0 YJOM 10} S{BNU20E jBpdeD

55e3} Jo pus 0] sases| Bunessdo Joyin
51500 1o duis pue sucnepidenp pajewisy
uonehijqo jusl psjew}sy

SWIEy 958 pUE Aadolg Juabuijuon

juBpunpa) apeLw aue sesfojdiua jje ji siolipasd aslojdwa paINoasun
JaquiaaoN pug Je Aigey JuabBunuos Kouepunpal Alojmelg
JaquisnoN puz je Aupigel) Juabujuos saneu jo nal| ul Aed

SI0)ipaLd Jal0 pue ssuadx]

SWIes 1] JO UOHUSIeY, JEPUN pawInial 3o0is Aq paysijes
559

SICTpald asipUeLDIon

35

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “Company”)




APPENDIX 4
Page 10f2

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

1 GENERAL

Pre-Adrministration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Jomt
Administrators {or other person qualified to act as such) before the Company entered into
Admimnistration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for Comet Group Limited
incurred by the Joint Admirustrators

2 APPROVAL

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section 176A(2)(a)
of the Act, that 1s payment out of the PP, therefore, approvat of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs
will be sought i accordance with Rute 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 1s outlined as follows

Pre-Administration time costs totalled £146,026 and expenses of £1,753 were incurred

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpad Pre-Administration Costs are approved for
payment shall be

. By the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, or
™ If the Joint Administrators have made, or intend to make, a distribution to preferential

creditors, by the approval of

- each secured creditor of the Company, and

- preferential crecitors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval

Approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs as detalled below will be sought from the secured
creditor and requistte majority of preferentiat creditors

3 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

The Joint Administrators and therr staff worked on a number of areas on 1 November 2012 n order to
prepare for the appointment of the Jomnt Adrministrators on 2 November 2012. The mamn work streams

carried out mcluded
Administration and Planning:

- Discussions with employees of the Company to obtain information such as detaills of creditors etc
for statutory notification letters to be sent post appointment, Case set-up and Case planning

Investigations:

- Inital review of the Company's IT systems as part of the Joint Admiristrators’ statutory duties to
consider the conduct of the Directors  Please refer to Section 7 1 of this report for further detail

Comet Group Limited — In Administration {the “Company™) a5




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 2
Trading’

. Discussions with employees of the Company to prepare for the Administration trading pernod This
ncluded work on the cash flow, obtaming suppler details etc

Realisation of Assets.

- Discussions with employees of the Company to obtain information in order to put together
strategies for the realisation of the Company’s assets

Creditors:

. Discussions with employees of the Company to obtain detalls of the number and location of the
Company's employees to prepare for the announcement to the employees of the Jomt

Administrators’ appointment

Other Matters:

. Discussions with employees of the Company to obtain details of VAT and tax matters in respect of
the Company

4 ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES INCURRED

Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP and Mayer Brown LLP have both incurred pre-administration
costs Detalls of these costs have been provided to the Joint Administrators by each firm and these

are set out helow

Bingham McCutchen (London) LLP:

Time costs of £159,436, counsel's fees of £44,665 and other disbursements of £927 The key work
streams carred out were in respect of vahdity of appointment advice, preparation of appointment
documentation, Retention of Title, review of Company agreements on matters such as extended

warranties, and other case specific matters

Mayer Brown LLP:

Time costs of £79,427 The key aspects of work undertaken dunng this pre-administration period are
set out below

Employment - Dealing with inihal employment quenes

Validity of appointment advice
Retention of Title work streams such as preparation of draft letters and review of documents

These costs have not yet been approved Approval of the unpaid Pre-Adminustration expenses as
detaled above will be sought from the secured creditor and requisite majority of preferential creditors

Comet Group Limited — In Administration (the “"Company”) 37




APPENDIX 5§
Page 1 of 1

PROOF OF DEBTY - FORM 4.25

Rule 2.72 Form 4 25
PRQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Comet Group Limited
tn Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 2 November 2012

1 1 Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Tota! amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hguiddator may cali for any document of
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the totat amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncaprtalised interest please state amount

7 1 If you have filled in both box 3 and box 3,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

8 { Give details of whether the whele or any part Category
of the debt falts within any (and f so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

g | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name In BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with of relation to creditor

Comet Group Lirmited — In Admunistration (the "Company”) 38




6t

(Auediuog, ay)) UCHENSHIPY Ul — papw] dnois Jawo:

- T Y
Lot ey BEIEFLIY L R

(oog'2e9) ziog Lerugad ¢ psiep pauun dnoss Jawe)
PUB 471 0258AU ASIEL U9 Mg JU.Waaby sa01uag Buuoyuowy ay) ziozisnBiny g zi0Z
Uil M 8dUEpion3e W pied (Jspenb Jad poc 2123} sea) Buuowuau Auauenn ] 7107 Jequaon Zo] 2102 AlRrugad eol ABw v 210Z YoseN ozZ]  peiury suaisinbay Aajied 0) paiosuuod diusisu mo J77 0958AY AB|EH
— : R T e I T —
(o05°2£8) 210z ABnigad € PAIED paaui dnoxg
18lien) pue 411 eudesdo 99 Miag wawaaby saoinag Buuopuay suy Z10Z 1snBny g 'z 102 vanun
Uy M Bauepiaoae ul pied (Japenb sod gos'zLE3) 599 mlccQEaE Arauenpl zioz Jequanoy 20| 210z fuenuged goleunr 52 'Z102 wiew z| vopsinbay Asier i s uonoeuuos uBnoly) pelseuloy 4711 eydesdo
R s oo care” W% SORARERR . T B v - - R SR
295'EEY'DLL ZLOZ Jocuianon
Z 18 sk pajur suoisinbay A3 o) Aueduos Ag pa Mo unowy v UN ZLOZ JaqUaroN Z0 Auedwoo Juased siepauy]  peyur] suonistnboy AeyeH
8Z1'+05'y ZL0Z SBAUAON Z 1B $E PSIUSIE $55) JUAWIILLOD PUE 15391 [N TN SNOLBA, AURGI03 jugied aiRipala ] paurt suonisinboy Asjiey
(685 €6% &} Z10Z JagliaaoN PUZ pue 2102 Aehigsy
£ uaa mjaq Aueduop Ag paiur] suoipsinbay Aaey O SjuxuAedas jon v N SNOLRA Aupdwos Jualey siepainy pe suomsinbay Lejieq
PpalUIT suciIsinbay
AL Aofiel (0 noae) tr sabieus me usnioog ojul pasalus Aueduod | YN Lz ZL0Z UnJen 82 Auedwoo jussed aeipaua]  pawmurt suomsinbay Aspien
008'L . U MOD MED |21 JO) RDUEIE] O} P3PPE $33) UCHBASIULIDY | WN YN 2102 Aderuge- £0 AuBduion 1uaied B)1BIpaLILL| pajul suoisinbay AsjieH
T2 SIP G papwr sbupioH esey 01 Bulmo
1qap s Lueduon sy Aedas 03 19RI0 1 PN SUORISINDAY ASRRH W)
Amoe ueo Buiyoasy B JBDUR £28'S1E'GLL3 UMED Masp Aueduog syt YN Z10Z Alenuged £0 Aueduod juaseg siepatay|  pejuy suonysinboy Asey
pajwW] suopsinboy ASEEH JO InOAR) -
YN 1 sabieys Buneol) pue paxi Buiseiuod sinuaga] o pasalua Ateduod vy Rz 102 lieniged €0 Aueduod ualed epauky b paiku suonisinboy AskeH
(noo'oe) zi0z
Alenigad £ paiep paiwn suciisinbay Asiers pue panwn dnos lawon
Ua saq ANoe} ueo) Buinoas) ayl o UONES) s pIEd S39) UoteAstaupy | Z10Z JAquarcM Z0tb  Z10Z Aenigad €0 SNopBA Aued03 juaied BlBpaLUY paIUp suansinboy A3)ien
(6E0 GBE'1) ssaupalgapua
§lapuat peinsas dU] 0} PAPPE USEQ 10U SBY ¥ ansooe o Bunuuod
5] ga) wawabuene sy spy,  (suaweisul [enuue upied aq o) Zi0Z
Aenigad ¢ pelep pojLi suosinboy A3E pue pajun dnos lawon
usa Mjaq Arrae) ueo| Buiaoaas sl 0] UOIER) U 39 JWawsbueue parusdy| ZLoz Joquasel Zof  Zioz Aeniged g0 smougA, Augdirod jusied sielpauuy | pamun supmisinbay Asie
(228 26} 210Z Aenugaq
£ paiEp pamu] suomsmbay Aspel PUB PaAYLN dNoUD JALOD UBS MAT
Aoej uect BuApAR) BY) O] UONZIA) U 53] JUSWILALOY U0 YSasalU | ZL0Z fequeaon Z0]  Zoz Aerugad £0 snoueA, Aueduog juased ajeipsuus|  palr suomsinboy Asjey
(6£9 6r) 2) zhoz
Aenigad £ pajep pajur] sucsngd'y LageH pue pair dnosg Jawe)
Uaa mjaq Apoe) ueo; 6|03l 3 0] UBERL L panU3de 33) juawiuauc) | 210z ssquanay zo| 210z Aenxiad £0 SNOUBA, Aueduo Jeled slEipawsy]  pajwl suopsinbay Asyen
{299 962 2) 2102 Aeruqed ¢ palep pauury sussesibay AspeH pue pauur dnoig
oo uaa maq Apioe) ueol Buiyoas aul oy uoilBa) Ut pansooe [Sataiu | ZL0Z JeguasoN 20) 2102 Jequisidag £2 SNOUBA Auedion judied dlepauns]  papu suosinboy KejieH
{229 199 6) Z10Z AJeniqad £ patep paien suorsinbay Asgey pue pajun
dnoJs) jawoy uaa miaq Atioe) ueol Bulaoaal au; 0) vogeiRJ in pred isaus ) 710z Jeqolog 9gf  Zioz Aerugad £0 SNOUBA, Aupduoo uated sjeipaunig b palwl suonsinboy Aajieny
(3) {10wa) Aq pied) {s)uoipEsURIL
J12w0) Aq paniadlay uoPIesued] JO sjieyaq suoioesuel] o poliad Jo aleg U Rauuo) Auediaunoy jo swepn
¥ 10 | abed

9 XION3ddY




oy

(Auedwiog, ayy) uonensiILpY Ul — paywM dnolg jBue)

wawabuesy wavuopoddy aweyos € o
181uB 0] BEISTUL BU) AOKE O] PSPUALEE 2 3 M AUIYDS D13 O SH|N oI pus
BBYaS eu) o s8fojdua redound se Aueduo) aul aoeidal aid sIeXLD8H
288y Agaiay m ( awsuss UL} AUaUdS USSUAS JaLOT Ayl J0 ,A818ML
ay}, pawl] Auedug) esisnuy 13.uc) 3y} pue Jd s|eMgoag BSaN

N LIl A JUBWPUSIIE PUR UOHASYNS JO Paag B ol pausiua Auedwon sl v AN Zioz Aenuep tg Aueduos Juaied siewnn Jausiog 9jd sipooeg Beey
00P'eos s1anpoud [eaaasd o Bunse) Gupiebal
SBHIDE] PUB SIDIAIRE UDIEASIUWIPE Uoisuad pue m:a_.h.ooom 40 USIsIAold]  ZEDZ 4990390 0] 0102 OQUSADN LO SNCLIBA Auedwoo ualed ajeuryn Jauioy od sjgaLnoeg eeey
T o o BELASNEEMEER Rt s | Al >
£25 SIS 1207 0) PB MO €76 GLE'SLLT J0 19U Bwaq Zi| 642 243 {Aueduos jueied
Jo Yses Jau soAR0a: pajur] sBpOH eSay - uonsidon ue pleday v VN ZlL uer glewn|n Jawo}) 9d siesues esey Jo Alepisqng PaJLUIT [BUONEUIBIW BSaY
(EZ5 S1¥ GH1} (Auzdilion s 1ad
uoilatduod o) Joud Aepauun Aueduod Aq pa mo 1qap Jen | YN N 2l uer aeLyn Jawag) oid S|EsIoeE BSAY JO ABPISGNS PRI [BUOHELIEI B8y
(522 100 621} {Aueduos jus.ed
uonesiepden o soisd 1qap 1| YN N Zi uer alewpn Jawiog) oid s(es)asE BSEY o AlRplsqng PRILLIN [BUORBLIAY B30y
{211 55 #9) (Auvedwios used
Z10Z AJenuer o] 01Ge Jaquanol) wos) Bul moltog w aseasow jon |z ver 0} AON N Jlaunin Jewog) oid sieouysag B8y 1o Aeipisang D8I [BUONBLIBIL 253
(€99 L¥¥ v} ooz (Augduos Jused
134019¢) pUa 1B pajuny [EUOnRWaI BSaY 0 Avedwo) Ag pa Mo Jgaq| v N ol 100 alenin Jewiay) o s|EDU9aE BSaY o AlBIplsgng DAL [BUOHBLIBIY BSBY
129'ir8'e {Auedwoo juaied
(JL/600Z 104 OS5 LP. £13 JG SAS30| XB] JO JBPUSLING Jaljay dnosd Q107 YU 1E 5002 judy Lo }4 984 alewnn Jewaaj) oid S|eAN0IE BEAY [0 AEBIPISGNS PI1 IBUOIELISIS BSEY
(142 241 LL) S$5ILRAIAUNOD YUB] WO ASUBLIND {Aueduios usied
By paseyd.nd papun |BuoieLUalL BSsM  A5usuna ubialog jo aseyaang LL0Z A8 1€ ] 0L0Z Jaquaion LD Shope A aewnn sawe)) ojd slpoinsag asay jo Aepisgng AL [PUOnewIBIlY esay
(e 528) {Auedwos juaed
0| PAJBUIPIOGNS UO 158131 L10Z AEN 1£] 0102 JSQWIAON L) SNOUBA BjeWIEn teuuo ) ojd siesjaag vsay jo ABipisang PEILU{T [BUSE LS| BSBY
B89 §€ (Aueduron juased
Joueieq Auzdwoosaia uo 1sassal  Z1oz Aenuer Le| 0Loz Jequesoy Lo BNOUBA ajpunn sauio ) od sieauioag) essy jo Aepjsang PO T jBUOHELLAIL, BSaY
(152 581 ¥} {Aued.:on Juesed
Jouefeq Aurdwensail uo jsassiu] 2oz Asenuer t1g| oLoz tequsaen 1o BNOLBA DI saeni0}) ofd sjeouioeg Bsay jo Apipisgng PajuIT |BUORUIA)Y B52Y
(5e8 220'G) {s|gsayduad {Auedwios Jualed
IS PUB YUl J3juld pUE SSQED S Yons) s[esas 1o) 1onpead Jo sseynind]  Z1oz Jeqoon 1e Z10Z Aen 40 ENOUBA slelnn Jawioy) od SIeaujoay esay jo Aep|sang wajcidey
26€'09 (Aueduos Jualed ajewyn
1JE1S papucdas abseyoayl z1oz Awenuer Lg 110z 1snBny 10 SNOIEA Jauwoy) d sEoUDed BSaY jo aApRladood Butdng 3 853y
(czg 12¥) ~ {Aueduoo uares ejeumgn B
pied acueieq Auedsodsaiu Uo |S3I91 ZL0Z 1dy oE L LOZ udy 10 SNOBEA Jawso}) ojd sEeotIaE Bse)y j0 aanaiadood Buiing E) BSay
(552'802'68) {Aurdiwsos jussed ayewpn
=) BSIY O] PAPUDIIS LBIS 1e) Jo 1500 abieysay Z40Z dy oe] 0LOZ JaguaaoN Lo SNOUBA Jauny) od sieouoag esayl Jo aaneledoos BuAng 30 BsaY
(3) (1ow03 Aq pled) {s)juoppesues)
J12wo) Aq paniazay uonaesuRy JO S§ielag SuoIpesURLL O poliag jo ajed uoIP3ULG) Apedisiuno) jo swen

¥ jo z ebed
8 XION3ddY




134

{ fuedwo), sy)) vonBsSIUNIPY U|

- paywn dnouo 1awe)

{Z18882 1)

(3rung 99+Z L) ZLNZ Jaquianop Z uo Buieaasd el
U] 18 BUILIGIS PUNO O] 04T Wy RIjaAL00 U233 ¢ SABY SJUNCLE asall

010z AN OZ PARD SVS BSSH DUR PAWIN dnosd
1ELL0D U6 Mag JURoaIbe Jad ST S9AAIRS JOSIADE pue ASURYNSUOD

Z10Z RQUAAON LD

110Z Arenuer |g

SnouEA

(Auedwod Ea.a&
oyELMNN JaUL0)) Jid Seotrsag Gsay jo ABDISTNG

83 Bsay

000 000°L

pajun sbupio
usay Aq |esodsip ayl o) | Loz My 0g wolj pouad ) w Aueduo) 3w
AQ sigeiRd SUCINGLIUOY UOISURY JO JUNQWE AQ 109D JAUGD JO UOINPaY

VN

Z10Z Amnugad £0

AuedioD U0 HEIRAILL] JAWIO

payury sBupioH osay

ZE¥'985'sL

ZS¥ 089G ©13 J0 199p AUBdWOIISIU JO SONIR M IO,
wnjal v peLE] sbupictd BSaM 01 [Epdan aUgyS [BUILoL 000 0013 JO ansy

‘YN

ZLOZ AmBniged £0)

Auedios U8 SiEpaLLL] kX104

paur] sHupicH BEaN

000°000'02

pawwr sELPIH esaM Aq ueO| PIIEURIOGNS 10 1A M
10} Winjes U papun sEUpoH esey o1 120ded 3Jeys 000'000 0Z3 Jo Inss

YN

3102 Lidv 82

AUBALIOD JUDIE] SNRIPIMALE JAILIOS

popur] sBupod esay

YN

MDU GU) SR BS3y o sanpge oyl ge Busaiuerens ‘aatsrul aul 01 pauLn
sHupion @sek pug pajwun [EUOKEWAsN eSa)y Ag uaal SBm ssjuRIend v

AUBYDS By 19pun sRAndus _mn.u_.-h_._

YN

2102 AmBnuer |£

{Auedwon esed
GlELLGN Jauo)) od Seaunaag esay 1o Apisqns

pajsur] sbupio By
PUR DIJLLN [BUONBLIDIL BSeH

YN

Z10Z AR pue
AJENUGES U UOKLL GO £3 PUE UoML S £3 J0 Swawded dn-yoje w paynsa
BIEP UORENEA [RBUSUY 8t W0I; PAABINDED SuawAed danaodsonal ay)
SIOZ W2ie )

8107 Yyauewwou) pousd verd Arenod3s Youal Ul Buonpal (102 yaJen
L£ JO 81T UORBMRRA IRIUUBLY 1SE] 3] JO 31Ep a4} 01 A3ARIads0.02) UoRLY
| 93 Wospwnuue sad uokL O 043 01 sluauied Alanosas IR0 enuue
BUY) 8SBBIOW O} SRISUL JYI UMM paaube esay  aWaYIS BY) O} JUBUSADD
§,AUBALIOD BU 40 SSO| W JO] VORI Ul AWRYDS Y O SUKINGLIUOD
[RUOKIPPE FyEw M P3aIBE BSaN UM M JSPUN AWBYIS a1 o) uexd
AJaA0D8] PUE SUOHNGIRUOD JC ANPBYIS PRIRDAN UB 01U P3JAIUD BSAX

L

YN

2102 AJenuer ¢

Aueduos waed aesmn Jaiuog

a4d SEAN0E B0y

(198p 52
HOOBG JO S1ANSE) WIOES 3

©E0Y OF poloindde SBm aayss su U uoiiedoed 1o UORESSAD SU JO
ynsaa B se Auediuon s o] Buiysene Amgey gy woiloag joy sUdsUS &)
YS|U M JApUN Ba1sNy. 9 pUB Auediuer) Bl up a {LvvS.) aRbueny

WaLuoqioddy AUaYIS E QU pasaua Auedwo)) ay) PUB BSaY

TN

Z\L0zZ Amnuer L&

Ausdiuos weed sjaumn Jaulod

24 5801008 S

(3) (lowod kq pieq)

J19wod Aq paAiday

UONIBSURI] 4O 5[12330

SUCIPRSURIY JO PO

(s)uoipesuesy
o =ed

uoaUUe)

Auediayuno) Jo swen

¥ jo ¢ ebed
9 XION3ddV




A4

{.Auedwog, ay)} uonensiunupy uj ~ pAUW dnog JBWoN

SHIMIE)
1PaJs Jo Janat pue Bunjueq dnob esay ay; woup Avedier) ay; Jo asesia) sapteipsqns dnolB
YN 8 o1 asiBe HESH pue Jid siBADIE B9y pue sisenbal Ausduos ayy fvae N 2102 Arsnugad eo]  sepeipisqns sy pue Aurduos waded siaugn SauLIog pue oid sieanoeg Bsey
Apoey sepBpsqns dnoad
N ¥pa.a o sang dnoab wgrssn Japun aigey Awol 9q 01 saasbe Auedbos by TN 1102 Asenuey z0)  seuetpisgns sp puB Auedwtod juaied sTEuD Jauioy pue d §1@au10ag esay
soeperpisqns dnolf
YN Ayroe; Bunueq o Japun sigey Kl aq o) seasbie Aueduon |y kil 1}0Z Amrver L)  souepisqns syl pua Ausduos usled slaunin sauso pum d sieaL0eE B8
. AT % e L :
pied vonelepisues [y WZeb £3 noaﬂcﬂ_m S3SSO JO AN BoURINSY
UnAiguL © 1BUaN PIIELNSY UONEISPISUOD lu 0] AN asuemsy {Auvedwon juared
4oAIdUL 01 202'GOE 213 JO SASSO) XB) L LKOLOZ JO JBPUSLING Jagand dnoso 1102 Uormw 1€ 010Z Iwdy 1o Z} ga4 slewrgn tawio;) ord SEG0E B8R jo Aepisang AN aouRinsy yoAduy
256'6€S {Auduos jeed
OL/800T 10} B6E 826 |3 10 S350 XR] IO ISPUILNG jaray dhous) D107 youey 1t 8002 MdYy |0 Ll gad SIEWNIN JaWi0)) 28 sEISeE BSSY j0 ABIDiSans pauury Buoinog esey
226 019'Y {Aueduiod used
QHBO0Z 194 TTZ 254 53 JO S9530) XB) JO JAPUALING Jasay dnosn OL0Z U2 1€ 800Z iddy L0 [AR:CF] SieLuyin Jawo)) Hd siedNoen esoy jo Aepisqng PalT Asying ey
~ (Aveduoa juaied VS
7 SSUWEU WRNNP PUB SY!RUBpeLL Jo Juswubissy by YN 11 Bny SlainN rauio)) od SeANI0N Bsay jo ABpisgng Binoquaxnq sBuipioy esey
201201 {Augduon jueied
Jies papucoss abieyosy 1102 &nr Le] 0102 JOQUOATN L0 SNOUEA Siewnn Jaunoy) oid S|IEIUISE 85ay 0 ABpsqng VS BeaY
BIS L1 {Avedwon juaed
51502 |1 Jo abieysay 1107 pidy 1O 0LOZ AN 40 }i iy Sleunin JewJoj) oid s|EdUIoeH BSEH Jo ABpiSang SYS BSey
(182'0p0) {37053 9BHZ 1) 2102 J9GWINON 2 10 BuieAaid a1es
1 18 Bujals punod 0] Qi WoK POLBAUGS UFI MEY SJUnOWe asaty)
{Auvaduon juaed
$1S00W318AS fopso aseyaund jo abreyssy Z10Z pdv 0g 0102 A= 10 1} idy ajewnin sauioj) od sIBAN0AE BS3Y 10 AIDISgNS SVS BESY
(3] (1awo) Aq pied] {s}uopdesues)
[1owo) Ag paniaaay uoipESUe) O sjieyaq SUOIIBSURI] JO polagd jo aneq uofauuody Anediaunog jo swep

¥ jo ¢ abey
9 XIdN3ddY




MEETING FORMS

Rule 237 Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 1

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Comet Group Limiad

Company number

08278576

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court

(fulf namse of court)

Court case number
8347 of 2012

(a) Insert full name and f(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

() insen full pame and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Comet Group Limited
office of the company

Hiil House

1 Liftle New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

(¢} tnsert amount of claim My claim in the admunistration 1s (¢) '

(d) Insert full neme(s) and {d)
addressies) of crediors
concurmng with the

retuast Uf any) and thair

claims in tha

adrmimistration if the

requeshing creditor's
claim
15 below the requwed (0%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

(8) Insert detas of tha The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of ihe meeting

Signed

Dated

Comet Group Limited — tn Administration (the "Company”)

43




